
 
 

 
eastsussex.gov.uk 

LEAD MEMBER FOR TRANSPORT AND ENVIRONMENT 
 
DECISIONS   to be made by the Lead Cabinet Member for Lead Member for 
Transport and Environment, Carl Maynard 
 
MONDAY, 27 APRIL 2015 AT 10.00 AM  
 
COMMITTEE ROOM, COUNTY HALL, LEWES 
 
AGENDA 
 
1   Decisions made by the Lead Cabinet Member on 23 March 2015  (Pages 3 - 6) 

 
2   Disclosure of Interests   

Disclosure by all Members present of personal interests in matters on the agenda, the 
nature of any interest and whether the Members regard the interest as prejudicial under 
the terms of the Code of Conduct.  
 

3   Urgent items   
Notification of any items which the Lead Member considers urgent and proposes to take 
at the appropriate part of the agenda.  
 

4   Petition requesting the introduction of traffic calming measures on St Philip's Avenue, 
Eastbourne  (Pages 7 - 14) 
Report by Director of Communities, Economy and Transport  
 

5   Notice of Motion: decisions to enhance the natural environment  (Pages 15 - 18) 
Report by Director of Communities, Economy and Transport  
 

6   Capital Programme for speed reduction for 2015/16 financial year  (Pages 19 - 30) 
Report by the Director of Communities, Economy and Transport 
 

7   Provision of an on-street advisory disabled parking bay in Robin Close, Eastbourne  
(Pages 31 - 40) 
Report by Director of Communities, Economy and Transport  
 

8   Any urgent items previously notified under agenda item 3   
 

 
 
 
PHILIP BAKER 
Assistant Chief Executive   
County Hall, St Anne’s Crescent 
LEWES BN7 1UE 17 April 2015 
 
Contact Simon Bailey, 01273 481935,  
 
Email: simon.bailey@eastsussex.gov.uk  
 



This page is intentionally left blank



          
TRANSPORT AND ENVIRONMENT  
DECISIONS made by the Lead Cabinet Member for Transport and Environment, 
Councillor Carl Maynard on 23 March 2015 at County Hall, Lewes.   
________________________________________________________________ 
 
Councillor Sheppard spoke on item 4 (see minute 71)  
Councillors O’Keeffe, Standley and Whetstone spoke on item 5 (see minute 72) 
Councillor Daniel spoke on item 6 (see minute 73) 
Councillor Ungar spoke on item 7 (see minute 74)  
 
 
68. MINUTES 
 
68.1 Councillor Maynard approved as a correct record the minutes of the 
meeting held on 23 February 2015.  
 
 
69. INTERESTS  
 
69.1 Councillor Daniel declared a personal interest in item 6, in that the 
applicant was a member of the Labour Party, but he did not consider this to be 
prejudicial.   
 
69.2  Councillor Standley declared a personal interest in item 5, in that he is a 
member of Wadhurst Parish Council, one of the applicants for Community Match 
Funding, but he did not consider this to be prejudicial.   
 
 
70.  REPORTS 
 
70.1  Copies of the reports referred to in the minutes below are contained in the 
minute book. 
 
 
71. CAPITAL PROGRAMME OF LOCAL TRANSPORT IMPROVEMENTS 

2015/16  
 
71.1 The Lead Member considered a report by the Director of Communities, 
Economy and Transport which sought approval of the proposed allocation of 
funds to a programme of local transport improvements.  It was clarified that 
Councillor O’Keeffe was part of the cross party Member panel, and that 
Councillor St Pierre was consulted separately.   
 
71.2 The Lead Petitioner, Alan Robertson, spoke in support of a petition 
submitted to the County Council on 10 February 2015 concerning improvements 
to bus stops at St George’s Park, which it was proposed to include in the 
programme.  
 
DECISIONS 
 
71.3 RESOLVED to agree (1) the programme of local transport improvements 
for 2015/16 as set out in Appendix 1 to the report;  
(2) the allocation of County Council capital funding towards specific 
improvements identified in the 2015/16 programme; and  Page 3

Agenda Item 1



(3) the specific allocation of £13,000 of capital funding to undertake remedial 
works at two bus stops outside St George’s Park, Ditchling Common, which were 
the subject of a petition presented at County Council on 10 February 2015.   
 
Reason 
 
71.4  The programme set out in Appendix 1 represents a balanced programme 
of  improvements which will help deliver not only the objectives of the County 
Council’s Local Transport Plan but also contribute to achieving broader corporate 
objectives.  
 
 
 
72. ALLOCATION OF THE 2015/16 COMMUNITY MATCH FUNDING TO A 

NUMBER OF COMMUNITY LED LOCAL TRANSPORT SCHEMES  
 
72.1 The Lead Member considered a report by the Director of Communities, 
Economy and Transport which sought approval of the proposed allocation of 
match funding to a number of community led local transport improvement 
schemes. It was clarified that Councillor St Pierre was part of the cross party 
Member panel and was consulted separately.   
 
DECISIONS 
 
72.2 RESOLVED to agree that: (1) £5,000 of match funding should be 
allocated towards three specific community led transport improvement schemes 
for construction in 2015/16;   
(2) development work on three other schemes should be initiated for possible 
match funding later in 2015/16; 
(3) development work on three other previously approved schemes should be 
completed for possible match funding later in 2015/16; and 
(4) the remaining unallocated £108,607 from the match funding available in 
2015/16 should be held for potential allocation to schemes in the next round of 
funding in September 2015. 
 
Reason 
 
72.3  The allocations are in line with the recommendations of the cross party 
Member panel.  It will be decided whether to allocate further match funding in 
respect of decisions (2) and (3) above at a future meeting of the panel.  
 
 
73. PROVISION OF AN ON-STREET ADVISORY DISABLED BAY AT 

GLADSTONE TERRACE, HASTINGS   
 
73.1 The Lead Member considered a report by the Director of Communities, 
Economy and Transport which presented objections to the introduction of an on 
street advisory disabled parking bay.   
 
DECISIONS 
 
73.2 RESOLVED to (1) note the concerns raised by the objectors; and  
(2) approve the introduction of an advisory disabled bay in Gladstone Terrace, 
Hastings.  
 Page 4



Reason 
 
73.3  The requirements of Policy PS4/18 have been met, and the need for the 
bay was identified by the site assessment undertaken by the Traffic Engineer, 
supported by the information given in the initial application.  
 
 
74. RESULTS OF A PUBLIC CONSULTATION ON A PEDESTRIAN 

CROSSING SCHEME IN VICTORIA DRIVE, EASTBOURNE  
 
74.1 The Lead Member considered a report by the Director of Communities, 
Economy and Transport which presented the results of a public consultation on 
proposals for a pedestrian crossing scheme in Victoria Drive, Eastbourne.  
 
DECISIONS 
 
74.2 RESOLVED to (1) note the results of the public consultation on the 
proposals for a pedestrian crossing on Victoria Drive; and  
(2) agree that the Victoria Drive pedestrian crossing scheme should be taken 
forward to detailed design and construction as part of the 2015/16 capital 
programme for local transport improvements.  
 
Reasons 
 
74.3  The proposal for a new pedestrian crossing facility in Victoria Drive 
between Birling Street and Upwick Road has been assessed in accordance with 
the County Council’s prioritisation process and scored well in relation to the 
transport objectives of the Local Transport Plan. The results of a public 
consultation exercise showed that a majority of those who responded supported 
the proposal of a pedestrian crossing at the junction of Dacre Road and Victoria 
Drive.  
 
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Report to: Lead Cabinet Member for Transport and Environment 
 

Date of meeting: 
 

27 April 2015 

By: Director of Communities, Economy and Transport  
 

Title: Petition requesting the introduction of traffic calming measures on 
St Philip’s Avenue, Eastbourne. 
 

Purpose: To consider the response to a petition requesting the introduction of 
traffic calming measures on St Philip’s Avenue, Eastbourne. 
 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS: The Lead Member is recommended to advise the petitioners that: 

(1) The introduction of traffic calming measures along St Philip’s Avenue has been 
assessed using the scheme prioritisation process for local transport improvements; 
 
(2) As a result of this assessment, the scheme is not of sufficient priority to be considered 
for funding through the capital programme for local transport improvements; and 
 
(3) The petitioners may wish to consider working with Eastbourne Borough Council to 
submit an application for the scheme to be considered for potential match funding as part 
of the County Council’s Community Match initiative. 
 

 
1 Background  
 
1.1 At the County Council meeting on 21 October 2014, Councillor Tutt presented a petition to 
the Chairman stating: 
 
“We are requesting that some form of traffic calming measures are put in place (not speed 
bumps). Preferably a 20mph speed limit and a form of allowing only one vehicle at a time through 
certain parts of the road (St Phillips Avenue). This will hopefully make the road less desirable as 
a cut through and slow the traffic down to levels where the houses do not vibrate and it is much 
safer for people to cross the road. It would be preferable if lorries over a certain weight were not 
allowed to use the road.”  
 
1.2 A copy of the petition is available in the Members’ Room. Standing Orders provide that 
where the Chairman considers it appropriate, petitions are considered by the relevant Committee 
or Lead Member and that a spokesperson for the petitioners be invited to address the Committee. 
The Chairman has referred this petition to the Lead Cabinet Member for Transport and 
Environment. A covering letter to the submitted petition from the lead petitioner can be found in 
Appendix A.  
 
1.3 The petition contains 16 self completion surveys completed by residents in properties 
along the specific section of St Philip’s Avenue between Roselands Avenue and Woodgate Driv
[...]
cient priority to be fully funded by the County Council. The local community retains 
ownership of the scheme and is primarily responsible for undertaking local consultation. Any 
application needs to be supported by the local Borough, Town or Parish Council.  There is the 
potential for match funding of up to 50 percent of the design and construction costs of schemes 
that are selected for inclusion in the programme. A total of £100,000 has been allocated in the 
capital programme for local transport improvements to match fund the requests for schemes that 
are received in 2015-16.   
 
2.9 The petitioners may wish to consider approaching Eastbourne Borough Council to 
determine if they would support the introduction of traffic calming measures along St Philip’s 

Page 8



Avenue between Roselands Avenue and Woodgate Road and consider submitting an application 
for the scheme to be considered for match funding through the County Council’s Community 
Match Initiative. A key consideration would be whether there was the prospect of match funding 
being raised locally.  
 
2.10 Concerning the issues that have been raised by the lead petitioner about HGVs using the 
road, an HGV restriction along St Philip’s Avenue would not be feasible as it would not be 
possible to identify suitable alternative routes for those vehicles needing to access the business 
and industrial premises including the household waste disposal site.   
 

3. Conclusion and reasons for recommendations  

3.1 The introduction of traffic calming measures along the section of St Philip’s Avenue 
between Roselands Avenue and Woodgate Road has been assessed using the approved 
scheme prioritisation process for local transport improvements. The scheme is not of sufficient 
priority for possible funding through the capital programme for local transport improvements. 

3.2 It is therefore recommended that the Lead Member informs the petitioners that the 
request for a traffic calming along St Philip’s Avenue between Roselands Avenue and Woodgate 
Road will not be taken forward at this time, but that the request will be kept on file should an 
external source of funding become available in the future. In addition, the petitioners may wish to 
consider approaching Eastbourne Borough Council to ascertain if they would be prepared to support 
an application for the scheme to be match funded through the County Council’s Community Match 
Initiative. 

 

 

RUPERT CLUBB 
Director of Communities, Economy and Transport 

Contact Officer: Alen Chanamuto 
Tel. No. 01273337121 
Email: alen.chanamuto@eastsussex.gov.uk 

 

LOCAL MEMBERS 

Councillor David Tutt 

 

BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 

None 

 

Page 9

mailto:alen.chanamuto@eastsussex.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



St Philips Avenue, Eastbourne

Scale 1:
Rupert Clubb
BEng (Hons)  CEng  MICE
Director, Transport and Environment
East Sussex County Council

Reproduced from the Ordnance Survey mapping with the
permission of the Controller of Her Majesty's Stationery Office 
© Crown Copyright. Unauthorised reproduction infringes 
Crown copyright and may lead to prosecution or civil proceedings.
East Sussex County Council, 100019601, 2007

Scale 1:4285
Rupert Clubb   BEng (Hons) CEng MICE
Director of Communities, 
Economy and Transport
East Sussex County Council

Reproduced from the Ordnance Survey mapping with
the permission of the Controller of Her Majesty's
Stationery Office © Crown Copyright.
Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown copyright
and may lead to prosecution or civil proceedings.
East Sussex County Council, 100019601, 2015

Lead Member for Transport and Environment 27 April 2015

Location Plan

Scale 1:50000

ST
 PH

ILI
PS

 AV
EN

UE

Page 11

Appendix A



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 13

Appendix B

simonb
Typewritten Text
Appendix 1



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Report to: Lead Cabinet Member for Transport and Environment 
 

Date of meeting: 
 

27 April 2015 

By: Director of Communities, Economy and Transport  
 

Title: Notice of Motion: decisions to enhance the natural environment  
 

Purpose: To consider a Notice of Motion from Councillors O’Keeffe and Earl 
concerning the recognition of opportunities to develop green 
infrastructure in relevant County Council’s decisions 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS: The Lead Member is recommended to recommend that the County 
Council: 

(1) reject the Notice of Motion from Councillors O’Keeffe and Earl because it does not 
recognise the range of strategies already adopted by the County Council that promote the 
natural environment, and, the need to work with partners to enhance delivery of 
improvements  to the natural environment; 

(2) agree an amended Notice of Motion as set out in paragraph 2.6 of this report. 

  

1 Background 

1.1. The following Notice of Motion has been submitted by Councillors O’Keeffe and Earl: 

 
“This Council notes that a thriving natural environment (natural capital) in East Sussex is of great 

value in providing significant health benefits to individual residents and the community as a whole and 

multiple benefits for the County's economy through ecosystem services, for example flood risk 

reduction, delivery of clean air, micro-climate regulation, pollination and accessible nature.  

The Council therefore resolves to take advantage of any appropriate opportunity within East Sussex 

to be respectful of and where possible work with others to enhance these natural systems, for 

example through the maintenance and further improvement of green infrastructure (GI) and ecological 

networks in our stewardship; this includes nature reserves and other open spaces that we have 

responsibility for, and GI relating to our buildings and highway infrastructure. 

As a Council we will look to give proper weight to environmental management and community 
aspirations together with economic issues in the decision making process so as to embed GI network 

deliver
[...]
ty for improving existing GI and/or developing new GI, for instance to support proposed 
areas of housing growth.  The County Council is working in partnership with other organisations, such 
as the South Downs National Park Authority, on this next phase.  This will help to improve the current 
evidence base that is used in County Council decisions.  A major contribution to enhanced GI is the 
environmental mitigation associated with the Bexhill Hastings Link Road. This involves an overall ratio 
of compensatory habitat to habitat loss of 2:1, and wildlife features such as a “green bridge” and new 
ponds. 

2.6. It is considered that the Notice of Motion submitted by Councillors O’Keeffe and Earl should be 
rejected as it does not recognise the range of strategies already adopted by the County Council, and 
the need to work with partners to enhance delivery of improvements to the natural environment. It is 
therefore proposed that the Lead Member for Transport and Environment recommends the County 
Council to support an amended Notice of Motion as set out below which endorses the on-going work 
with partners to identify opportunities to improve existing green infrastructure, and develop new green 
infrastructure.  

The amended Notice of Motion to read: 

“This Council  notes that a thriving natural environment (natural capital) in East Sussex is of great value in 

providing significant health benefits to individual residents and the community as a whole and multiple 

benefits for the County's economy through ecosystem services, for example flood risk reduction, delivery 

of clean air, micro-climate regulation, pollination and accessible nature.  

The Council recognises the economic, social and environmental benefits of the natural environment 

through the Environment Strategy for East Sussex, the Economic Development Strategy and the Health 

and Wellbeing Strategy. In delivering these adopted strategies, this Council will continue to work with Page 16



partners to identify opportunities to improve existing green infrastructure, and develop new green 

infrastructure 

 

3 Conclusion and reasons for recommendations  

3.1. Enhancement of the natural environment is already recognised by the County Council in the 
production of relevant strategies and in decision taking in implementing the strategies and other 
related action. The County Council also works with partners to identify opportunities to further improve 
green infrastructure. The Lead Member is therefore recommended to recommend the Council to 
reject the submitted Notice of Motion, and agree the amended Motion as set out in paragraph 2.6 
above.   

RUPERT CLUBB 
Director of Communities, Economy and Transport 

Contact Officer: Andy Arnold 
Tel. No. 01273 481606 

Email: andy.arnold@eastsussex.gov.uk 

LOCAL MEMBERS 
All 

BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 

None 

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Report to: Lead Cabinet Member for Transport and Environment 
 

Date of meeting: 
 

27 April 2015 

By: Director of Communities, Economy and Transport  
 

Title: The Capital Programme for Speed Management 2015/2016 Financial 
Year. 

 
Purpose: 

 
To update the Lead Member on the progress that has been made 
with our village assessment and review of speed limits on rural A 
and B class roads, and to seek approval for the capital programme 
for speed management for 2015/2016 financial year.  
 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 

(1) Note the progress to date with the review of speed limits in villages and on rural A 
and B class roads; and 
 

(2) Agree the capital programme for Speed Management for the 2015/2016 financial year 
as outlined in appendix 4. 

1 Background 
1.1. In August 2006 the Department for Transport issued revised guidance to local highway 
authorities for setting local speed limits.  The revised guidance indicated that where appropriate a 
30mph speed limit should be the norm in villages.  It also required the Council to review the speed 
limits
[...]
s therefore requested that the Lead Member for Transport and Environment notes the 
outstanding requests for lower speed limits and approves that the Road Safety Team work closely 
with Sussex Police to identify those sites that demonstrate a crash record, where a lower speed 
limit could positively contribute to casualty reduction within the funding that is now available.  The 
Scrutiny Report of 23 November 2011 shows a 26 percent reduction in the number of injury 
crashes on rural A and B class roads where lower speed limits have been introduced.  A list of the 
18 priority sites where a lower speed limit may be appropriate is provided in Appendix 4.  

2.3. It is also proposed to reduce the speed limits on the A26 between Crowborough and Five 
Ash Down to include a 40mph speed limit in Heron’s Ghyll.  This work is being progressed using 
the Section 106 financial Contribution from the Temple Grove School, as agreed by the Lead 
Member for Transport and Environment at the meeting on 27 January 2014.   

2.4. A further reduction of the 60mph national speed limit to 50mph on the A22 near Wych 
Cross is being progressed as part of the Community Match Programme that was approved by the 
Lead Member at his meeting on 23 March 2015. 

3 Conclusion and reasons for recommendations  
3.1. It is recommended that the Lead Member note the progress that has been made with the 
village assessment and review of speed limits on rural A and B class roads, and approve the Road 
Safety Team working with Sussex Police to identify a priority list for lower speed limits based on 
their contribution to road safety for the 2015/2016 financial year. 

3.2. It is also recommended that the Lead Member note the speed limit reduction that is being 
taken forward through the Community Match Programme and the 40mph speed limit that is being 
progressed with the developer contribution from the Temple Grove School.    

 

RUPERT CLUBB 
Director of Communities, Economy and Transport 

Contact Of
[...]
t Peters School 60 A275 4 1Fa, 1Se, 2Sl 7 Get Speed Surveys
17 Common Lane 60 B2112 4 1Fa, 1Se, 2Sl 7 Consider as part of B2112 Ditchling Road
18

Fa = Fatal crash
Se = Serious injury crash
Sl = Slight Injury crash

Appendix 4

P
age 30



 

Report to: Lead Cabinet Member for Transport and Environment 
 

Date of meeting: 
 

27 April 2015 

By: Director of Communities, Economy and Transport  
 

Title: Provision of an on-street advisory disabled parking bay in Robin 
Close, Eastbourne 
 

Purpose: To consider objections received to the provision of an on-street 
disabled parking bay 
 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS: The Lead Member is recommended:  
 

(1) To  note the concerns raised by the objectors; and 
 

(2) To approve the provision of an advisory disabled bay in Robin Close, Eastbourne 
 

 

1 Background 

1.1 In areas not covered by formal parking restrictions, disabled bays are provided in 
line with adopted County Council Policy No PS 4/18. This policy was approved by the 
Lead Member for Transport and Environment at his meeting on 6 November 2006 and is 
attached as Appendix A. 
 
1.2 An application for an on street disabled bay was received from a resident of Robin 
Close, Eastbourne on 27 August, 2014. The application was assessed against the policy 
criteria. A mobility assessment was carried out as the applicant is not the driver of the 
vehicle. Following the assessment, provision of a disabled bay was recommended by 
Adult Social Care.  
 
1.3 Due to the nature of the area, a disabled bay cannot be provided directly outside 
the applicant’s property. Robin Close has two turning areas which are regularly parked in  
by residents. It is necessary to install a disabled bay in one of these turning areas. In line 
with policy PS4/18, consultation with the affected residents was carried out and 
objections have been received. The responses are summarised in Appendix B with 
Officer comments. Full copies of the responses are available in the Member’s Room. A 
location plan is enclosed as Appendix C 
 
1.4 The need for a bay on traffic management grounds was established by the local 
Traffic Engineer.  
 
1.5 The provisional cost of the advisory disabled bay is approximately £250 and will 
be met from existing revenue budgets. 
  

Page 31

Agenda Item 7



2 Supporting information 

2.1 Robin Close is a small residential cul-de-sac. Whilst a number of properties have 
off-street parking facilities, a proportion do not. Some households own more than one 
vehicle and the demand for on street parking is high.   
 
2.2     It is not standard practice to provide disabled parking bays in turning heads; 
however, the practice of parking in this area is well established in this road. The location 
of adjacent off street accesses results in the rest of the turning area being kept clear. The 
turning area is large enough to accommodate a parked vehicle at the proposed location 
of the bay. 
 
3 Conclusion and reasons for recommendations  

3.1 The need for the disabled bay was identified by the site assessments undertaken 
by the Traffic Engineer. This was supported by the information given in the initial 
application form and supported by Adult Social Care. 
 
3.2  Consultation was carried out with the four properties in the area directly affected 
by the proposed bay. Objections from two properties were received.  

3.3   The requirements of Policy PS 4/18 have been met in this case and it is 
recommended that the disabled bay is provided in line with this policy. 
 

 

RUPERT CLUBB 
Director of Communities, Economy and Transport 

 

Contact Officer: Victoria Bartholomew 
Tel. No. 01424 724284 
Email: Victoria.bartholomew@eastsussex.gov.uk 

 

LOCAL MEMBERS 

Councillor Shuttleworth 

 

BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 

None 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 32



Robin Close, Eastbourne

Scale 1:
Rupert Clubb
BEng (Hons)  CEng  MICE
Director, Transport and Environment
East Sussex County Council

Reproduced from the Ordnance Survey mapping with 
[...]
da
	1 Decisions made by the Lead Cabinet Member on 23 March 2015
	73.2 RESOLVED to (1) note the concerns raised by the objectors; and
	(2) approve the introduction of an advisory disabled bay in Gladstone Terrace, Hastings.

	4 Petition requesting the introduction of traffic calming measures on St Philip's Avenue, Eastbourne
	LMTE April 2015 -  traffic calming measures on St Philips Avenue, Eastbourne - AC - location plan
	LMTE April 2015 -  traffic calming measures on St Philips Avenue, Eastbourne - AC - appendix

	5 Notice of Motion: decisions to enhance the natural environment
	6 Capital Programme for speed reduction for 2015/16 financial year
	LMTE - Capital Programme for Speed Management 2015-16 - MH - report
	RECOMMENDATIONS:
	(1) Note the progress to date with the review of speed limits in villages and on rural A and B class roads; and
	1 Background
	1.1. In August 2006 the Department for Transport issued revised guidance to local highway authorities for setting local speed limits.  The revised guidance indicated that where appropriate a 30mph speed limit should be the norm in villages.  It also r...
	1.2. As a result of the revised guidance, all the settlements in the County with a speed limit of 40mph or above have been assessed against our definition of a village (i.e. “20 or more houses served by private accesses, which adjoin the main road (on...
	1.3.  As part of the review of speed limits on rural A and B class roads, 23 ‘A’ class roads, 13 ‘B’ class roads and 8 other roads have had lower speed limits introduced – these roads are listed in Appendix 2.
	1.4. A proposed 50mph speed limit on the A272 between Scaynes Hill in West Sussex and North Chailey in East Sussex and a 40mph speed limit on the B2100 at Jarvis Brook that was identified as part of the review are currently being progressed.  The 50mp...

	2 Supporting information
	2.1. As part of the review of speed limits on our rural A and B class roads, a list of roads is being compiled where we have received requests and where a lower speed limit may be appropriate.  To date the list of requests for a lower speed limit cons...
	2.2. Recent confirmation has been received that £125,000 of Public Health Grant Funding is being made available for lowering speed limits to help reduce the number of injury crashes on our roads.  It is therefore requested that the Lead Member for Tra...

	3 Conclusion and reasons for recommendations
	4
	3.1. It is recommended that the Lead Member note the progress that has been made with the village assessment and review of speed limits on rural A and B class roads, and approve the Road Safety Team working with Sussex Police to identify a priority li...
	3.2. It is also recommended that the Lead Member note the speed limit reduction that is being taken forward through the Community Match Programme and the 40mph speed limit that is being progressed with the developer contribution from the Temple Grove ...


	Village Speed Limit Review.Appendix 1. April 2015
	Rural A and B Class Road Review. Appendix 2. April 2015
	Copy of LMTE Capital Programme  Wealden District Council  Speed Limit Request
	Sheet1

	Copy of LMTE Capital Programme Lewes District Council  Speed Limit Request
	Sheet1

	Copy of LMTE Capital Programme Rother District  Speed Limit Request
	Sheet1

	Copy of LMTE Priority List of Speed Limits  27 April 2015
	Sheet1


	7 Provision of an on-street advisory disabled parking bay in Robin Close, Eastbourne
	LMTE April 2015 - Disabled Parking Bay in Robin Close, Eastbourne - VB - location plan
	LMTE April 2015 - Disabled Parking Bay in Robin Close, Eastbourne - VB - appendix A
	LMTE April 2015 - Disabled Parking Bay in Robin Close, Eastbourne - VB - report and appendices B and C.pdf
	RECOMMENDATIONS: The Lead Member is recommended:
	1 Background
	2 Supporting information
	3
	3 Conclusion and reasons for recommendations
	4







Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

 

LEAD MEMBER FOR TRANSPORT AND ENVIRONMENT 
 
DECISIONS made by the Lead Member for Transport and Environment, Councillor Carl 
Maynard, on 27 April 2015 at Committee Room, County Hall, Lewes  
 

 
Councillor Tutt spoke on item 4 (see minute 77) 
 
 
 
75 MINUTES  
 
75.1 Councillor Maynard approved as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 23 
March 2015.  
 
 
76 REPORTS  
 
76.2 Reports referred to in the minutes below are contained in the minute book. 
 
 
77 PETITION REQUESTING THE INTRODUCTION OF TRAFFIC CALMING MEASURES 

ON ST PHILIP'S AVENUE, EASTBOURNE  
 
77.1 The Lead Member considered a report by the Director of Communities, Economy and 
Transport which provided a response to a petition presented to the County Council in October 
2014.   The Lead Petitioner, Christopher Yeomanson, spoke in support of the petition. 
 
77.2 Councillor Tutt, the Local Member, suggested the removal of the double yellow lines 
would encourage parking on both sides of the avenue, and offered the Borough Council’s 
support in finding a means of reducing speeds in St Philip’s Avenue.     
 
DECISIONS 
 
77.3 RESOLVED to advise the petitioners (1) that the introduction of traffic calming measures 
along St Philip’s Avenue has been assessed using the scheme prioritisation process for local 
transport improvements;  
(2) that as a result of this assessment, the scheme is not of sufficient priority to be considered 
for funding through the capital programme for local transport improvements;  
(3) that the petitioners may wish to consider working with Eastbourne Borough Council to submit 
an application for the scheme to be considered for potential match funding as part of the County 
Council’s Community Match Finding; and  
(4) that the viability of the removal of double yellow lines from St Philip’s Avenue will be 
investigated, by means of public consultation and community event, and consultation with the 
bus operators.  
 
Reason 
 
77.4  The introduction of traffic calming measures along St Philip’s Avenue has been 
assessed using the scheme prioritisation process for local transport improvements, but the 
scheme is not of sufficient priority to be considered for funding through the capital programme.  
Alternative means of achieving lower speeds will be investigated in partnership with the 
Borough Council, local community and bus operators.   
 
 
 



 
 
 

 

78 NOTICE OF MOTION: NATURAL CAPITAL  
 
78.1 The Lead Member considered a report by the Director of Communities, Economy and 
Transport which provided a response to a proposed Notice of Motion from Councillors O’Keeffe 
and Earl.  
 
DECISIONS 
 
78.2 RESOLVED to recommend that the County Council (1) reject the Notice of Motion from 
Councillors O’Keeffe and Earl, because it does not recognise the range of strategies already 
adopted by the County Council that promote the natural environment, and the need to work with 
partners to enhance the delivery of improvements to the natural environment; and  
(2) agree an amended Notice of Motion as set out in paragraph 2.6 of the report.   
 
Reasons  
 
78.3 Enhancement of the natural environment is already recognised by the County Council in 
the production of relevant strategies and in decision taking in implementing the strategies and 
other related action.  The County Council also works with partners to identify opportunities to 
further improve green infrastructure.   
 
 
79 CAPITAL PROGRAMME FOR SPEED REDUCTION FOR 2015/16 FINANCIAL YEAR  
 
79.1 The Lead Member considered a report by the Director of Communities, Economy and 
Transport which provided an update on progress made on the village assessments and the 
review of speed limits on rural A and B class roads, and sought approval of the capital 
programme for the 2015/16 financial year.  
 
DECISIONS 
 
79.2 RESOLVED to (1)  note the progress to date with the review of speed limits in villages 
and on rural A and B class roads;  
(2) agree the capital programme for Speed Management for the 2015/16 financial year as 
outlined in appendix 4 of the report; and  
(3) request that parish councils be kept informed of progress with any speed surveys required.  
 
Reason 
  
79.3  The Road Safety team will continue to work with Sussex Police to identify a priority list 
for lower speed limits based on their contribution to road safety for the 2015/16 financial year.   
 
 
80 PROVISION OF AN ON-STREET ADVISORY DISABLED PARKING BAY IN ROBIN 

CLOSE, EASTBOURNE  
 
80.1 The Lead Member considered a report by the Director of Communities, Economy and 
Transport which presented objections to the introduction of an  
on-street advisory disabled parking bay.  Photographs of the site were circulated at the meeting.   
 
DECISIONS 
 
80.2 RESOLVED to (1) note the concerns raised by the objectors; and  
(2) approve the introduction of an on-street advisory disabled bay in Robins Close, Eastbourne 
 
Reason 



 
 
 

 

 
80.3  The requirements of Policy PS4/18 have been met, and the need for the bay was 
identified by the site assessment undertaken by the Traffic Engineer, and supported by the 
information given in the initial application.  
 
 
 
 
 


